
Merton Council
Extraordinary Council meeting
Membership
The Mayor: Councillor Mary Curtin
The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Geraldine Stanford
Councillors: Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE, Stephen Alambritis, Mark Allison, Stan 
Anderson, Laxmi Attawar, Eloise Bailey, Thomas Barlow, Nigel Benbow, Hina 
Bokhari, Kelly Braund, Mike Brunt, Adam Bush, Omar Bush, Ben Butler, Tobin 
Byers, Billy Christie, David Chung, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Pauline Cowper, 
Stephen Crowe, David Dean, John Dehaney, Nick Draper, Anthony Fairclough, 
Edward Foley, Brenda Fraser, Edward Gretton, Joan Henry, Daniel Holden, James 
Holmes, Andrew Howard, Janice Howard, Natasha Irons, Mark Kenny, Sally Kenny, 
Linda Kirby, Paul Kohler, Rebecca Lanning, Najeeb Latif, Edith Macauley MBE, 
Russell Makin, Peter McCabe, Simon McGrath, Nick McLean, Oonagh Moulton, 
Aidan Mundy, Hayley Ormrod, Dennis Pearce, Owen Pritchard, Carl Quilliam, David 
Simpson CBE, Marsie Skeete, Peter Southgate, Eleanor Stringer, Dave Ward, 
Martin Whelton, Dickie Wilkinson and David Williams

Date: Wednesday 6 February 2019 
Time: 9.30 pm, or on the rise of the Ordinary meeting of the 

Council, scheduled for 7.15pm the same evening
Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 Extraordinary Council meeting
6 February 2019 
1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3  Notice of Motion - Waste and Recycling arrangements 1 - 2

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery 
is limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the 
website.  If you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, 
please read the Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for 
more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.

Access information for the Civic Centre
 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)
 Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect)
 Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 

Bridge (via Morden Hall Park)
 Bus routes: 80, 93, 118, 154, 157, 

163, 164, 201, 293, 413, 470, K5

Further information can be found here

Meeting access/special requirements
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special access requirements.  There are 
accessible toilets, lifts to meeting rooms, disabled parking bays and an induction loop 
system for people with hearing difficulties.  For further information, please contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds, either intermittently or continuously, please leave the building 
immediately by the nearest available fire exit without stopping to collect belongings.  
Staff will direct you to the exits and fire assembly point.  If you are unable to use the 
stairs, a member of staff will assist you.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, 
otherwise it will stand adjourned.

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices.

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



Date: 23 January 2019

Councillor Mary Curtin
Mayor of Merton

c.c. Democratic Services

Dear Madam Mayor

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

In accordance with Merton Council’s Procedure Rules Part 4–A Para.3.1. We request an 
extraordinary meeting of the Council, which we assume – in accordance with past practice – 
will be held at the end of the next Ordinary Council Meeting on 6th February 2019.

The purpose of the meeting is:

To discuss and debate issues relating to the service failure of the refuse and recycling 
arrangements provided by Veolia since 1st October 2018 and the response of Merton 
Council.  To include: 

a) The continuing role and suitability of the South London Waste Partnership in contract 
management;

b) Financial penalties levied against Veolia for poor performance;
c) Why the ‘Mucky Merton’ campaign has gained traction; 
d) The activation of the ‘step in’ clause in the Veolia contract; 
e) The pressure on and cost of reporting mechanism for service failures generated by 

Councillors and members of the public as well as the dismal failure of Veolia’s 
response times;

f) The failure of Veolia to deal with fly tipping in the borough. 

and this Council resolves 

1. To recommend that the Cabinet undertakes to investigate and publish options for 
Merton Council to move to a different waste services contractor at the earliest break 
clause in the contract with Veolia. 

2. In an acknowledgement of political responsibility, the Leader of the Council, and the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Cleanliness are urged to voluntarily 
forfeit their special responsibility allowances from the date of this meeting until the 
Annual Council Meeting on 15th May 2019, as a token of their failure. 

Yours sincerely

Cllr Nigel Benbow Cllr Adam Bush Cllr Omar Bush Cllr Thomas Barlow

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cllr Stephen Crowe Cllr David Dean Cllr James Holmes Cllr Edward Gretton

Cllr Daniel Holden Cllr Andrew Howard Cllr Janice Howard Cllr Nick McLean

Cllr Najeeb Latif Cllr Oonagh Moulton Cllr Hayley Ormrod Cllr David Simpson

Cllr David Williams

Page 2


	Agenda
	3 Notice of Motion - Waste and Recycling arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL
6 FEBRUARY 2019
(9.33 pm - 11.10 pm)
PRESENT The Mayor, Councillor Mary Curtin

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Geraldine Stanford

Councillors Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE, Stephen Alambritis, 
Mark Allison, Stan Anderson, Laxmi Attawar, Eloise Bailey, 
Thomas Barlow, Nigel Benbow, Hina Bokhari, Kelly Braund, 
Mike Brunt, Adam Bush, Omar Bush, Ben Butler, Tobin Byers, 
Billy Christie, David Chung, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Pauline 
Cowper, Stephen Crowe, David Dean, John Dehaney, Nick 
Draper, Anthony Fairclough, Edward Foley, Brenda Fraser, 
Edward Gretton, Joan Henry, Daniel Holden, James Holmes, 
Andrew Howard, Janice Howard, Natasha Irons, Mark Kenny, 
Sally Kenny, Linda Kirby, Paul Kohler, Rebecca Lanning, Najeeb 
Latif, Edith Macauley MBE, Russell Makin, Peter McCabe, 
Simon McGrath, Nick McLean, Oonagh Moulton, Aidan Mundy, 
Hayley Ormrod, Dennis Pearce, Owen Pritchard, Carl Quilliam, 
David Simpson CBE, Marsie Skeete, Peter Southgate, Eleanor 
Stringer, Dave Ward, Martin Whelton, Dickie Wilkinson and 
David Williams

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 NOTICE OF MOTION - WASTE AND RECYCLING ARRANGEMENTS 
(Agenda Item 3)

The motion was moved by Councillor McLean and seconded by Councillor Holden. 

The Liberal Democrat amendment as set out in agenda item 4 was moved by 
Councillor Fairclough and seconded by Councillor Kohler.

The Labour amendment as set out in agenda item 5 was moved by Councillor Brunt 
and seconded by Councillor Attawar.

Councillors Allison, Moulton, Qulliam, Macauley, Dean, Southgate, Gretton, Byers, 
Ormrod, Braund, Benbow, Alambritis, Andrew Howard, Cooper-Marbiah, Crowe, 
Whelton, Janice Howard, Draper, Barlow, Stringer, Omar Bush, Mark Kenny, 
Williams, Fraser, Holmes, Dehaney, Latif, Chung, Adam Bush, Pearce, Simpson, 
McCabe and Makin spoke in the debate.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Liberal Democrat amendment was put to a vote and fell – votes in favour: 23, 
votes against: 33, abstentions: 3.

The Labour amendment was put to a vote and was carried – votes in favour: 33, 
votes against: 23, abstentions: 3

The substantive motion (as amended) was then put to a vote and was carried – votes 
in favour: 33, votes against: 23, abstentions: 3.

RESOLVED:  

To discuss and debate issues relating to the refuse and recycling arrangements 
provided by Veolia since 1st October 2018 and the response of Merton Council. To 
include: 

a) The continuing role of the South London Waste Partnership in contract 
management; 
b) Financial penalties levied against Veolia for any contractual shortfalls; 
c) Why the ‘Mucky Merton’ campaign continues to be promoted by the Conservative 
opposition despite improvements in recycling rates and street litter as a result of the 
new waste service; 
d) The facts of the ‘step in’ clause in the Veolia contract which was entered into in 
2013 in conjunction with Croydon, Liberal Democrat-led Sutton, and the then 
Conservative-led Kingston Council; 
e) The pressure on and cost of the reporting mechanism for service failures 
generated by Councillors and members of the public as well as the  pressure on 
Veolia’s response times; 
f) The next steps required of Veolia to deal with the increase in fly tipping in the 
borough, London and the country, and what the government should be doing to 
tackle this national problem. 
g) The improvement in street litter performance resulting from the introduction of 
wheeled bins with lids, which contain litter, as opposed to the previous black-bin led 
waste removal system, which regularly led to bags splitting and litter being left on the 
street, and led to Merton being named Britain’s dirtiest borough in 2010. 
h) The increase in the Borough’s recycling since the introduction of wheeled bins.
i) The dramatic cut in funding to councils from the Government, of more than 50%, 
which has led to the need for councils like Merton to make savings in their waste 
services contracts.
j) The increased efficiency of Merton’s waste services arising from its partnership 
working with the South West London Waste Partnership, the economies of scale this 
has generated, and the savings that have been achieved for council taxpayers as a 
result.
k) The role of scrutiny in Merton in supporting these objectives, through the 
Sustainable Communities scrutiny panel, and the role of all councillors in supporting 
the borough’s waste services.

and this Council resolves 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1. To recommend that the Cabinet undertakes to continue to hold to account the 
waste services contractor, Veolia, whilst also recognising that the new service has 
led to an increase in recycling and a decrease in landfill. 
2. In an acknowledgement of political responsibility, the Leader of the Council, and 
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Cleanliness, the Sustainable 
Communities scrutiny panel, and all Members are urged to redouble their efforts in 
achieving a good value level of service, holding Veolia to account and challenging the 
government to provide sufficient funding to local authorities like Merton to tackle fly 
tipping, littering and other anti-social behaviour.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

